FLOYD COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

Anna Whitaker Shepherd, Superintendent Linda C. Gearheart, Board Chair - District 1
442 KY RT 850 William Newsome, Jr., Vice-Chair - District 3
Eastern, KY 41622 Dr. Chandra Varia, Member- District 2

Telephone (606) 886-2354 Fax (606) 886-4550 & g mpeoroemoct - District 4

www.floyd.kyschools.us

Consent Agenda Item (Action Item): Consider/Approve Standard Form of Agreement between
FCBOE and Elliott Contracting, LLC, and Purchase Order Summary Form for the Allen
Elementary Re-Roof and HVAC project, pending KDE approval.

Applicable State or Regulations: General Powers and Duties of Board/Capital Construction
Process 702 KAR 4:180.

Fiscal/Budgetary Impact: The initial BG-1 cost is $3,988.606. Revised BG-1 cost is
$4,105,575.

History/Background:

February 28, 2022

Board approved Initial BG-1 (Order #20002).

July 25, 2022

Board approved to advertise for bids (Order# 20089).

February 27, 2023

Board approved proposal from Elliott Contracting, LLC (Order# 20222).

Recommended Action: To approve the Standard Form of Agreement with Elliott Contracting,
LLC, and Purchase Order Summary Sheet, pending KDE approval.

Contact Person(s): Linda Hackworth, 606-874-9569

Principal

Date: March 22, 2023

The Floyd County Board of Education does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, religion, marital status, sex,
or disability in employment, educational programs, or activities as set forth in Title IX & VI, and in Section 504.




Kentuky Department of Education Version of
& A TA pocument A101™ - 2007

Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and
Contractor where the basis of payment is a Stipulated Sum

KeNTUcKY DEPARTMENT OF

=% EDUCATION

Every Chtid Proficient and Prepared for SUCCESS

This version of AIA Document A101™-2007 is modified by the Kentucky Department
of Education. Publication of this version of AIA Document A101-2007 does not imply
the American Institute of Architects’ endorsement of any modification by the Kentucky
Department of Education. A comparative version of AIA Document A101-2007
showing additions and deletions by the Kentucky Department of Education is
available for review on the Kentucky Department of Education Web site.

Cite this document as “AlA Document A101™- 2007, Standard Form of Agreement
Between Owner and Contractor where the basis of payment is a Stipulated Sum —
KDE Version,” or "AlA Document A101™-2007 — KDE Version.”

AlA Document A101™~2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963. 1967, 1974, 1977 1987
1981, 1997 and 2007 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved.
Kentucky Department of Education Version of AlA Document A101™-2007. Copyright & 204 by
The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved.




Init.

Kentucky Department of Education Version of

& AIA Document A101 - 2007

Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor where the basis of

payment is a Stipulated Sum

AGREEMENT made as of the Twenty-Seventh day of February

in the year Two Thousand and Twenty-Three
(In words, indicate day, month and year )

BETWEEN the Owner:
(Name, legal status, address and other information)
Floyd County Board of Educaiton

442 KY RT. 550
Eastemn, KY 41622

and the Contractor:
{Name, legal status, address and other information)
Elliott Contracting, Inc.

55 Industrial Blvd
Pikeville, KY 41501

for the following Project:
{Name, location and detailed description)
Allen Elementary Roof and HVAC Replacement

112 Eagle Ln., Allen City, KY 41601

The Architect:
{Name, legal status, address and other information)
Summit Architects + Engineers

3205 Summit Sq Place
Lexington, KY 40509

The Owner and Contractor agree as follows

Kentucky Depantuen:

4. EDUCATION

This version of AIA Document
A101-2007 is modified by the
Kentucky Depariment of Education
Publication of this version of AlA
Document A101 does not imply the
American Institute of Architects'
endorsement of any modification by
the Kentucky Department of
Education. A comparative version
of AlA Document A101-2007
showing additions and deletions by
the Kentucky Department of
Education is avaifable for review on
the Kentucky Department of
Education Web site

This document has important legal
consequences Consultation with
an attorney is encouraged with
respedt to its complstion or
modification.

AIA Document A104-2007. Copyright G 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937 1951, 1956 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1987 and 2007 by The
Aaniprcan iessiute of Architects. All fights reserved. Kentucky Departmant of Education Version of AIA Dacument A101-2007, Copyright © 2014 1

by it Asacan Isstuta of Architpcts, All rghts ressrved, wakmens: Y
Trobtiim LINKMIMM 200 fobtodisian i dislmiNon of 1N AIA® Dissnant,
enaities, and wiil be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible undsr the law

Cowcs WIBNE 16 PRMBAAY By LB, Coppmgm Law amk Wgevanoval
or any portion of it. may resull in severe clvil and criminal
s document was created on

3/2272023 08:13:110  ynder

icanse number 2114418784 , and Is not for resale. This documant Is iicensed by Tha American institute of Architects for one-time use only and may

not be reproduced prior to its completion




Init.

TABLE OF ARTICLES

1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT

3 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
4 CONTRACT SUM

S PAYMENTS

6 DISPUTE RESOLUTION

7 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION

8 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

9 ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
10 INSURANCE AND BONDS

ARTICLE1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The Contract Documents consist of this Agreement, Conditions of the Contract (General, Supplementary and other
Conditions), Owner direct Purchase Orders, Drawings, Specifications, Addenda issued prior to execution of this
Agreement, other documents listed in this Agreement and Modifications issued after execution of this Agreement, all of
which form the Contract, and are as fully a part of the Contract as if attached to this Agreement or repeated herein. The
Contract represents the entire and integrated agreement between the parties hereto and supersedes prior negotiations,
representations or agreements, either written or oral. An enumeration of the Contract Documents, other than a
Modification, appears in Article 9.

ARTICLE 2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT
The Contractor shall fully execute the Work described in the Contract Documents, except as specifically indicated in the
Contract Documents to be the responsibility of others.

ARTICLE 3 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

§3.1 The date of commencement of the Work shall be the date of this Agreement unless a different date is stated below
or provision is made for the date to be fixed in a notice to proceed issued by the Owner.

(Insert the date of commencement if it differs from the date of this Agreement or, if applicable, state that the date will be
fixed in a notice to proceed,)

Shall be fixed in a Notice to Proceed

If, prior to the commencement of the Waork, the Owner requires time to file mortgages and other security interests, the
Owner’s time requirement shall be as follows:

§ 3.2 The Contract Time shall be measured from the date of commencement.

AlA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 1615, 1618, 1925, 1837, 1951, 1058, 1961, 1963, 1867, 1874, 1877, 1887, 1981, 1897 and 2007 by The
A ERStAR of Axcheipeis, All rights reserved. Henluchy Department of Education Verslon of AlA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 2014
¥ Thp Amaccan Inshiute of Aichitacts. All ights ressrved. (anivnd ThTS Ald® Pagimam is Drobiian iy W Cappviant Lew ddd Idurraiand)
Yredllias. U Bt MomAr riGrassetin i qiinBiBon O (A% AIA® Bdsuffient, or any portion of i, may result in severe civil snd criminal

penalties, and will bej)roucuhd to the maximum extent possible under the law, This document was created on ~ 03/22/2023 08:1310  under
icanse number 2114418784 , and is not for resale This document is licensed by Tha American Institute of Architects for one-time use only, and may

not be reproduced prior to its completion




Init.

§ 3.3 The Contractor shall achieve Substantial Completion of the entire Work not later than

See Below { ) days from the date of commencement, or as follows:

(Insert number of calendar days. Alternatively, a calendar date may be used when coordinated with the date of
commencement. If appropriate, insert requirements for earher Substantial Completion of certain portions of the Work
Either list requirements for earlier Substantial Completion here or refer to an exhibit attached 1o this Agreement,)

Portion of Work Substantial Completion Date
Roof Replacement 140 Days from Notice to Proceed
HVAC Replacement 220 Days from Notice to Proceed

, subject to adjustments of this Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents.

Liquidated Damages: As actual damages for delay in completion of Work are impossible to determine, the

Contractor and his Surcty shall be liable for and shall pay to the Owner the sum of

Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents per Calendar Day.

(3 500.00 ), not as a penalty, but as fixed, agreed and liquidated damages for each calendar day of delay until the
Contract Work is substantially completed as defined in the General Conditions of the Contract for Construction. The
Owner shall have the right to deduct liquidated damages from money in hand otherwise due, or to become due, to the
Contractor, or to sue and recover compensation for damages for failure to substantially complete the Work within the
time stipulated herein. Said liquidated damages shall cease to accrue from the date of Substantial Completion.

ARTICLE 4 CONTRACT SUM

§ 4.1 The Owner shall pay the Contractor the Contract Sum in current funds for the Contractor’s performance of the
Contract. The Contract Sum shall be

Two Million, Six Hundred Ten Thousand, Five Hundred and Sixty-Three Dollars and Zero Cents

($2,610,563.00 ), subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract Documents.

(List the base bid amount, sum of accepted alternates, total construction cost (the sum of base bid amount plus sum of
accepted alternates), sum of Owner s direct Purchase Orders. The Contract Sum shall equal the sum of Total Construction
Cost less Owner direct Purchase Orders. Either list this information here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement,)

Contract amount was negotiated with contractor post-bid due to budget. Only one bid was recieved, therefore the Owner
entered into non-competitive negotiations to bring the project within an acceptable budget.

Amount
Base Bid $  3,630,000.00
Sum of Accepted Alternates $ 0.00
Total Construction Cost (the sum of base bid amount plus sum of
accepted alternates) $  3,630,000.00
Sum of Owner’s direct Purchase Orders $  1,019437.00

Contract Sum (total construction cost less Owner direct Purchase Orders) §  2,610,563.00

AlA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 1815, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951 1958, 1981, 1983 1967, 1974, 1877, 1987, 1881, 1997 and 2007 by The
Asngrcan RMUIR of Archuacts. Al gplu raasrvad. Kentuaky Department of Education Version of AIA Document A101-2007. Copyright ©2014

Tha Amatican inhitn of Arehitscts, All ﬂurgg reverved, wamnING: Thiy AJA" Bacumant s pretested ki U @ Gopyrgit Law ant liben el
Trestios. Unmiitmartrad repradlotion of disnminion of Uis A" Boawhent, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and crimina!
penaities, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent poesible under the law. This document was created on  03/22/2023 08:13:10  under
license number 2114418794 , and is not for resale This document is licansed by The American Institute of Architects for one-time use only. and may
not be reproduced prior to its completion




Init.

§ 4.2 The Contract Sum is based upon the following a/temates, if any, which are described in the Contract Documents
and are hereby accepted by the Owner:

(State the mumbers or other identification of accepted alternates. If the bidding or proposal documents permit the Owner to accept
other alternales subsequent to the execution of this Agreement, attach a schedule of such other alternates showing the amount for
each and the date when that amount expires. Either list alternates here or refer 1o an exhibit atiached 1o this A greement,)

[ Number | ttem Description [ Amount ‘
1 Proprietary BID for Automated Logic HVAC Controls $0.00 |
I L R e
(O ¢ ’ + == ae]

Totai of Altemates $0.00

§ 4.3 Unit prices, if any:
(ldentify and state the unit price, state quantity limitations, if any, to which the unit price will be applicable. Either list
unit prices here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement,)

See attached Unit Price List from Form of Proposal.

ltem Units and Limitations Price per Unit ($0.00}

§ 44 Allowances included in the Contract Sum, if any:
(Identify allowance and state exclusions, if any, from the allowance price. Either list allowances here or refer to an
exhibit attached to this Agreement.)

AIA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 1615, 1918, 1925, 1937 1051 1958, 1081, 1963 1967 1974 1677, 1987, 16891, 1907 and 2007 by The
Ananzan inshitula of Archaacts, All g reservad. Kentucky Department of Education Version of AIA Document A101-2007 Copyright © 2014
by Tha Amancan Insbtute of Architects. All Aghts resarved, tueniha THIS AIR® Soehmant is protsatad by L. Capyrght kaw anb Inken e
Trotfiles. Uhambrintion feprostsiion & BIRIH B of Bis AR® Bodiient, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal
penalties, and will ba prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the (aw. 171s documant was created on  03/22/2023 08:13 10 under
icense number 2114418794, and is not for resale. This document is licensed by The American institute of Architects for one-time use only and may
not be reproduced prior to its completion

4




Init.

ARTICLES PAYMENTS

§ 5.1 PROGRESS PAYMENTS

§ 5.1.1 Based upon Applications for Payment submitted to the Architect by the Contractor and Certificates for Payment
issued by the Architect, the Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Sum to the Contractor as
provided below and elsewhere in the Contract Documents.

§ 5.1.2 The period covered by each Application for Payment shall be one calendar month ending on the last day of the
month, or as follows:

§5.1.3 Provided that an Application for Payment is received by the Architect not later than the first day of
a month, the Owner shall make payment of the certified amount to the Contractor not later than the first

day of the following month. If an Application for Payment is received by the Architect after the application date fixed
above, payment shall be made by the Owner not later than forty-five ( 45 ) days after the
Architect receives the Application for Payment.

State law (KRS 371.405) requires the Owner to pay undisputed Applications for Payment within forty-five (45)
business days following receipt of the invoices. If the Owner fails to pay the Contractor within forty-five (45) business
days following receipt of an undisputed Application for Payment, state law requires the Owner shall pay interest to the
Contractor beginning on the forty-sixth business day after receipt of the Application for Payment, computed at the rate
required by state law.

§ 5.1.4 Each Application for Payment shall be based on the most recent schedule of values submitted by the Contractor
in accordance with the Contract Documents. The schedule of values shall allocate the entire Contract Sum among the
various portions of the Work. The schedule of values shall be prepared in such form and supported by such data to
substantiate its accuracy as the Architect may require. This schedule, unless objected to by the Architect, shall be used
as a basis for reviewing the Contractor’s Applications for Payment.

§ 5.1.5 Applications for Payment shall show the percentage of completion of each portion of the Work as of the end of
the period covered by the Application for Payment.

§ 5.1.8 Subject to other provisions of the Contract Documents, the amount of each progress payment shall be computed
as follows:

A Take that portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to completed Work as determined by
multiplying the percentage completion of each portion of the Work by the share of the Contract Sum
allocated to that portion of the Work in the schedule of values, less retainage of
Ten percent ( 10%). Pending final determination of cost to the
Owner of changes in the Work, amounts not in dispute shall be included as provided in Section 7.3.9 of
AIA Document A201™-2007, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction — KDE Version;

2 Add that portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to materials and equipment delivered and

suitably stored at the site for subsequent incorporation in the completed construction (or, if approved in
advance by the Owner, suitably stored off the site at a location agreed upon in writing), less retainage of
Ten percent ( 10%);

Subtract the aggregate of previous payments made by the Owner; and

Subtract amounts, if any, for which the Architect has withheld or nullified a Certificate for Payment as
provided in Section 9.5 of AIA Document A201-2007 — KDE Version.

- w

§ 5.1.7 The progress payment amount determined in accordance with Section 5.1.6 shall be further modified under the
following circumstances:

.1 Add, upon Substantial Completion of the Work, a sum sufficient to increase the total payments to the full
amount of the Contract Sum, less such amounts as the Architect shall determine for incomplete Work,
retainage applicable to such work and unsettled claims; and
(Section 9.8.5 of AIA Document A201-2007  KDE Version requires release of applicable retainage
upon Substantial Completion of Work with consent of surety, if any.)

AlA Document A101-2007. Copyright € 1915 1918, 1825, 1937, 1951, 1958 1981 1963 1987 1874 1677, 1987, 1981, 1867 and 2007 by The
Anenatan kst of Archaders. All rights reserved. Kentucky Dop;mmm of Education Version of AlA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 2014
wmm tnzbiute of Architects. Al rights reservad. JastNiNG 1his AbA” Brociiahl 18 pretestin By UB QOpprisnk Law afa kil
Tremtive. Untensnstirod nprodwetbn O Abrisdinn of this alA® Boabwant, or any portion of It, may result in severe civil and criminat
penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible undar the law rhis document was created on  03/22/2023 0B:1310  under
iicense number  21144'8794  and is not for resa e This document is licensed by The Amencan nstiiute of Architects for one-time use only, and may
not be repreduced prior to its completion




.2 Add, if final completion of the Work is thereafter materially delayed through no fauit of the Contractor,
any additional amounts payable in accordance with Section 9.10.3 of AIA Document A201 2007
KDE Version.

§ 5.1.8 Reduction or limitation of retainage, if any, shall be as follows:

When Owner direct Purchase Orders are used, retainage that would otherwise be held on materials and equipment
shall transfer to the Contractor, and the material suppliers will be paid the full amount of their invoices. The Owner
shall retain ten percent (10%) from each Application for Payment, and an amount equal to ten percent (10%) of
approved Purchase Order payments, up to fifty percent (50%) completion of the Work, then provided the Work is on
schedule and satisfactory, and upon written request of the Contractor together with consent of surety and the
recommendation of the Architect, the Owner shall approve a reduction in Retainage to five percent (5%) of the current
Contract Sum plus Purchase Orders. No par! of the five percent (5%) relainage shall be paid until after Substantial
Completion of the Work, as defined in the General Conditions of the Contract for Construction. After Substantial
Compiletion, if reasons for reduction in retainage are certified in writing by the Architect, a reduction to a lump sum
amount less than the five percent (5%) retainage may be approved by the Owner when deemed reasonable. The
minimum lump sum retainage shall be twice the estimated cost to correct deficient or incomplete work.

§5.1.9 Except with the Owner’s prior approval, the Contractor shall not make advance payments to suppliers for materials
or equipment which have not been delivered and stored at the site.

§ 5.2 FINAL PAYMENT
§ 5.2.1 Final payment, constituting the entire unpaid balance of the Contract Sum, shall be made by the Owner to the
Contractor when

A the Contractor has fully performed the Contract except for the Contractor’s responsibility to correct
Work as provided in Section 12.2.2 of AlA Docurnent A201 2007 — KDE Version, and to satisfy other
requirements, if any, which extend beyond final payment;
a final Certificate for Payment has been issued by the Architect; and
the Contractor provides the Owner with affidavits that al] payroils, bills for materials, supplies and
equipment, and other indebtedness connected with the Work have been paid or otherwise satisfied, and
with Consent of Surety for final payment.

w

ARTICLE 6 DISPUTE RESOLUTION

§ 6.1 INITIAL DECISION MAKER

The Architect will serve as Initial Decision Maker pursuant to Section 15.2 of AIA Document A201-2007 — KDE
Version, uniess the parties appoint below another individual, not a party to this Agreement, to serve as Initial Decision
Maker.

(If the parties mutually agree, insert the name, address and other contact information of the Initial Decision Maker, if
other than the Architect.)

AlA Documant A101-2007. Ce ht© 1915, 1918, 1625 1937, 1851, 1958 1881, 1963, 1867, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1891, 1997 and 2007 by The
init. Amsnsan Instiute of Axghilects, % righta rexervad. Kentucky Department of Education Version of AlA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 2014
by Tha Amanan iRsliute of ArChIacTs. All Aphts masrved WARNING: This ALA” Durwerent 1y pwdivahed by U8 Gopfright LW aivd imtersetoa

1 Thutitind Unouforsd reprms it oF talrlbaHem of B AIA® DOS0Rent, or anlrgfmon of it, may resuit In savere civil and criminal
penalties, and whl be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was created on  03/22/2023 08:113:10  under

licensa number 2114418794 , and Is not for resale This documant is licensed by The American Institute of Architects for one-time use only, and may

not be reproduced prior ta its completion




Init.

§ 6.2 BINDING DISPUTE RESOLUTION

For any Claim subject to, but not resolved by, mediation pursuant to Section 15.3 of AIA Document A201-2007

KDE Version, the method of binding dispute resolution shall be as follows:

(Check the appropriate box. If the Owner and Contractor do not select a method of binding dispute resolution below, or
do not subsequently agree in writing to a binding dispute resolution method other than litigation, Claims will be
resolved by litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction.)

{01 Arbitration pursuant to Section 15.4 of AIA Document A201-2007 — KDE Version
Litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction where the Project is located

[0  Other: (Specify)

ARTICLE7 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION
§ 7.1 The Contract may be terminated by the Owner or the Contractor as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document
A201-2007 — KDE Version.

§ 7.2 The Work may be suspended by the Owner as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A201-2007 — KDE
Version.

ARTICLE 8 MISCELLANEQOUS PROVISIONS

§ 8.1 Where reference is made in this Agreement to a provision of AIA Document A201-2007 — KDE Version or another
Contract Document, the reference refers to that provision as amended or supplemented by other provisions of the Contract
Documents.

§ 8.2 Payments due and unpaid under the Contract shall bear interest from the date payment is due at such rate required
by state law, or in the absence of law, at the legal rate prevailing at the time and place where the Project is located.
(Insert rate of interest agreed upon, if any.)

Current Federal Rate at time of unpaid payments.

§ 8.3 The Owner’s representative:
(Name, address and other information)

Linda Hackworth

442 KY RT. 550

Eastern, KY 41622

606-874-9569
linda.hackworth@floyd.kyschools.us

§ 8.4 The Contractor’s representative:
{Name, address and other information)
Todd Breahm, President

Elliott Contracting, Inc.

55 Industrial Blvd.

Pikeville, KY 41501

606-437-7368

toddb@ellcoky.com

AlA Document A101-2007, Copyright © 1915 1918, 1925 1837 1951 1958, 1981, 1963, 1967 1974, 1877, 1887, 1981, 1897 and 2007 by The
Amprioan atiute of Arghitasis. All rights reaerved. Kentuchky Depariment of Education Version of AIA Document A101-2007. Copyright & 2014
by Yive APnatioan lnatiute of Architects. All Aights reserved. WARMING. THib BA” Frokwrrent L tolieted by WS CnoyHDht Law 93T skt
Treattes Uninrthorormd feprodintiion of duriribunesn of this ALA” Gocirnent, or any_'goonn of It, may result in severa civil and criminal
penaitias, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent posaible under the law, This document was created on  03/22/2023 08 1310 under
license number 2114418764 , and is not for resala. This document is licensed by The American Institute of Architects for one-time use only, and may
not be reproduced prior to its completion




Init.

§ 8.5 Neither the Owner’s nor the Contractor’s representative shall be changed without ten days written notice to the
other party.

§ 8.6 Other provisions:

ARTICLE 8 ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
§ 9.1 The Contract Documents, except for Modifications issued after execution of this Agreement, are enumerated in the
sections below.

§9.1.1 The Agreement is this executed AIA Document A101 2007, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and
Contractor — KDE Version.

§ 9.1.2 The General Conditions are AIA Document A201-2007, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction
KDE Version.

§9.1.3 The Supplementary and other Conditions of the Contract:

(Either list Supplementary and other Conditions of the Contract here or refer to an exhibit atiached to this Agreement.)
Please see attached Specification Index(s).

Document Title Date Pages

§9.1.4 The Specifications:
(Either list the Specifications here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.)
See attached Specification Index(s).

Section Title Date Pages

AIA Document A104-2007. Copyright © 1915, 1818, 1825 1637, 1851, 1858, 1961, 1963, 1067, 1874 1877, 1887, 1881, 1887 and 2007 by The
Armerican ity of Archulgels, AR rights resarved. Kentucky Department of Education Version of AIA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 2014
by Tha AMVBRERN inabitute of ArChipcis, All rights reserved. WARNING: Tidh MA® DESimiahl e pridecied BY U 9. GopyHERE LaW 900 Ineroakuil
Treathen. UNRIOAOMRY Anprodustion o divirihuton of this AA” G62akient, or any portion of It, may result In savera clvll and criminai
penalties, and will be prosecutad to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was created on  03/22/2023 081310 under
license number 2114418784 , and is not for resale This document is licensed by The Amaerican Institute of Architects for one-time use only, and may
not be reproduced prior to its completion




§ 9.1.5 The Drawings:
(Either list the Drawings here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.)

Please see attached Drawing Sheet Index.

Number Title Date

§9.1.6 The Addenda, if any:
(Either list the Addenda here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.)

Number Date Pages
Addendum No. | August 5, 2022 11
Addendum No. 2 January 6, 2023 14

Addendum No. 3 January 10, 2023 8

Portions of Addenda relating to bidding requirements are not part of the Contract Documents unless the bidding
requirements are also enumerated in this Article 9.

§9.1.7 Additional documents, if any, forming part of the Contract Documents:
4 AIA Document E201™-2007, Digital Data Protocol Exhibit, if completed by the parties, or the following:

AlA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1825, 1937, 1951 1858, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1074, 1877, 1867, 1991, 1997 and 2007 by The
Init. Ameescan InsSiors of Archviacis. All ights reserved. Kentuchy Department of Education Version of AIA Documant A101-2007. Copyright © 2014
by Tivh Arvanvtach Instuty of Arcfyiacts. AR rights reserved. WARWING This AIA” Gaowreith 18 platicted by U 8. doDyAaNt Law amd buiermatinn
! Trivttee: Urfiuthémired remromdiietion 0 distmbrion of i AA® Bari¥ient, o my{omon of it, may result in severe civil and criminal
penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law 1his document was created on  03/22/2023 08:13:10  under
llcense number 2114418794 , and is not for resale This document is licansad by The American Institute of Architects for one-time use only, and may
not be reproduced prior to its completion




.2  Other documents, if any, listed below:
(List here any additional documents that are intended to form part of the Contract Documents. Al4
Document A201 2007  KDE Version provides that bidding requirements such as advertisement or
invitation fo bid, Instructions to Bidders, sample forms and the Contractor's bid are not part of the
Contract Documents unless enumerated in this Agreement. They should be listed here only if intended to
be part of the Contract Documents.)

A. AlA Document A701-1997, Instructions to Bidders — KDE Version
B. Contractor’s Form of Proposal
C. KDE Purchase Order Summary Form

ARTICLE10 INSURANCE AND BONDS

The Contractor shall purchase and maintain insurance and provide bonds as set forth in Articie 11 of AIA Document
A201 2007 KDE Version.

(State bonding requirements, if any, and limits of liability for insurance required in Article 1] of AIA Document

A201 2007 - KDE Version Either list insurance and bond information here or refer 1o an exhibit attached to this Agreement,)

See attached Performance and Payment Bond.

Type of Insurance or Bond Limit of Liabitity or Bond Amount ($0.00)

This Agreement entered into as of the day and year first written above.

OWNER (Signature) CONTRACTOR (Signature)
Linda Gearheart, Board Chair Todd Breahm, President -
(Printed name and title) (Printed name and title)
AIA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 1015 19181925, 1957, 1951 1068, 1981, 1083, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1387, 1891, 1997 and 2007 by The
Init. Arvwrioen ingtivio of Arghitecta. All Rghta ressrvet, Kentucky Dapartment of Eduaation Version of AIA Document A101-2007. Copyright € 2014 4y
:,mn AMBOAN Iatiuts of Arohitects. AR rights reserved. WARNND: This AIA" Duviuruht ie fruteoted oy UG Gopyrght Liw aiid iefatord
i feattie, Unisthoraed reprbisiing OF Sniiiiwiien oF this AJA™ Boswiont, or any portion of it, may result in severs clvil and criminal

penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law, This documenst was created on  03/22/2023 08:13'10  under
licanse number 2114418794 . and I3 not for resale This document is licensed by The American Institute of Architects for one-time use only, and may

not be reproduced prior to its completion




1 jo | abeg

aeq EBch.MwBQEE(
ajeq aimeubig s aBeuepy LOIONYSUOY) SJODBAUCY) |eIBURD)
8jeq ainjeubis sjeump

"09L:% WYX Z0L PUE 0L0:92 HYM £0I W 3oUepI0e Ul paseyund
U38Q BABY UBUINDOP SI) UM palsy sjeualew fe Jey) Apeo | ‘abpamouy Aw jo 1saq al o)
JuswNEG UoRRIYILE] |Buly

£10Z - wio4 Kewums JepuQ 9seydmyg

1615 s Jabeuey uolonysuoD / S JI0IOBHUOT |RIGLID

RNEQ ansubig saump

‘081 MYX ZOL PUB 0L0:9Z WM £01 Yim B0UBPI0IDE ) peseydind aq
1 JUBINDOD SI} UIEM PIIS) SjeuRlEwW |18 1ey) Aao | ‘aBpemouy A Jo jseq ey} ot
Wewewg UORRIYLLD [epju|

(rewy 7 jepjuy)  eseyd usweiels

00 LSV $ _ 18301 Od Jeuly - $| o0 3 % 19301, Od 1epiy uoneayao Od ajeudadde ay) uodn paseq pasnbal ase mopaq samyeubis |y
00°iEr'0LZ 00°LEY'0LZ 211 epaQ sjguaey buyooy 4 NG t How3
00000789 00 000289 wewdinby euueyy Juswidinb3 JyAH €2 NG L now3
00°000°23 00 000°L9 Addng uoig JeaByanms ‘R “WNpuoD 8z N L nonz
WNAWY Od jeuld aBuey) 107 Uowey %8 0L Wnoury WNOWRY O (DI BQIRR; ISPUBA, COREHITRSQ SPIO SREGIMG  OM UOROES @ PRy MQUINN Od sweN

JapuQ eBumryy uopesyiseds  ‘pia imoRnuon

ag sepio abueys [ wo W T Kiiuswel3 UelTy eweN Ayjoed 020 8po j00Y2S

wewewns wuid [ wawans v fx) 2839 | 29 [x] — T Runoy PADL sweN 1211810 %1 8p02 1MI8IQ
#seyd WeWEIe)S UOREIMID Od poyie Aienjeq HZZHEHEZ0Z panugng Mea T 99522 #0904

uuo4 Mewwng JapiQ 8sEYRINg

097 UV Z0L
uofieanp3 jo Juaunuedaq Aqanjuay




Mr. Steve Slone
Mr. Keith Smallwood

Yes
Yes

G. *Consider/Approve proposal from Elliott Contracting, LLC for the Allen Elementary Re-Roof and HVAC

project, pending KDE approval

Order #20222 - Motion Passed: Approval of proposal from Elliott Contracting, LLC for the Allen
Elementary Re-Roof and HVAC project, pending KDE approval passed with a motion by Mr. Keith
Smallwood and a second by Mr. Steve Slone.

4 Yeas - 0 Nays

Ms. Linda Gearheart
Mr. William Newsome
Dr. Chandra Varia

Mr. Steve Slone

Mr. Keith Smallwood

6. Action by Consent

Yes
Yes
Absent
Yes
Yes

Order #20223 - Motion Passed: Motion to bid out all items under 6-K, with the exception of the Community
Trust Bank and this is to be renew. And to have a special called meeting to open the bids. passed with a motion
by Mr. Keith Smallwood and a second by Mr. Steve Slone.

4 Yeas - 0 Nays

Ms. Linda Gearheart Yes
Mr. William Newsome Yes
Dr. Chandra Varia Absent
Mr. Steve Slone Yes
Mr. Keith Smallwood Yes

Order #20224 - Motion Passed: Motion to approve all consent items as presented with the exception of 6-K
passed with a motion by Mr. William Newsome and a second by Mr. Keith Smallwood.

4 Yeas - 0 Nays

Ms. Linda Gearheart Yes
Mr. William Newsome Yes
Dr. Chandra Varia Absent
Mr. Steve Slone Yes
Mr. Keith Smaliwood Yes

A. Consider Approval of Minutes

B. *Consider Payment of Bills and Claims

C. Consider/Approve Superintendent Timesheet, Travel and Expenses

D. Consider/Approve K5 Run School-Wide Fundraiser for Allen Elementary, tentatively scheduled for March
16,2023

E. Consider/Retroactive approval for the Prestonsburg Elementary School PTA and the included facility use
agreement for the 2022-2023 School Year and PTA School-Wide fundraisers




4 Yeas - 0 Nays

Ms. Linda Gearheart Yes
Mr. William Newsome Yes
Dr. Chandra Varia Yes
Mr. Steve Slone Yes
Mr. Keith Smaliwood Absent

H. *Consider/Approve General Warranty Deed between the Floyd County Board of Education and the Floyd
County Fiscal Court for Track No. 204, pending KDE approval

Order #20088 - Motion Passed: Approval of General Warranty Deed between the Floyd County Board of
Education and the Floyd County Fiscal Court for Track No. 204, pending KDE approval passed with a motion
by Mr. William Newsome and a second by Dr. Chandra Varia.

4 Yeas - 0 Nays

Ms. Linda Gearheart Yes
Mr. William Newsome Yes
Dr. Chandra Varia Yes
Mr. Steve Slone Yes
Mr. Keith Smallwood Absent

I. *Consider/Approve construction documents and request to advertise bids for the Allen Elementary Re-Roof
and HVAC project, pending KDE approval

Order #20089 - Motion Passed: Approval of construction documents and request to advertise bids for the
Allen Elementary Re-Roof and HVAC project, pending KDE approval passed with a motion by Mr. William
Newsome and a second by Dr. Chandra Varia.

4 Yeas - 0 Nays

Ms. Linda Gearheart Yes
Mr. William Newsome Yes
Dr. Chandra Varia Yes
Mr. Steve Slone Yes
Mr. Keith Smallwood Absent

J. *Receive FY 2022 Pre-Audit Annual Financial Report

Order #20090 - Motion Passed: Received FY 2022 Pre-Audit Annual Financial Report passed with a motion
by Mr. William Newsome and a second by Dr. Chandra Varia.

4 Yeas - 0 Nays

Ms. Linda Gearheart Yes
Mr. William Newsome Yes
Dr. Chandra Varia Yes
Mr. Steve Slone Yes
Mr. Keith Smallwood Absent

6. Action by Consent




5 Yeas - 0 Nays

Ms. Linda Gearheart Yes
Mr, William Newsome Yes
Dr. Chandra Varia Yes
Mr. Steve Slone Yes
Mr. Keith Smallwood Yes

F. Consider/Approve Revised BG-1 for the Bus Garage Re-Roof project, pending KDE approval

Order #20000 - Motion Passed: Approval of Revised BG-1 for the Bus Garage Re-Roof project, pending
KDE approval passed with a motion by Mr. Keith Smallwood and a second by Mr. William Newsome.

S Yeas - 0 Nays

Ms. Linda Gearheart Yes
Mr. William Newsome Yes
Dr. Chandra Varia Yes
Mr. Steve Slone Yes
Mr. Keith Smallwood Yes

G. Consider/Approve BG5S (BG#14-246) for the Floyd County High School (Floyd Central High School),
pending KDE approval

Order #20001 - Motion Passed: Approval of BG5S (BG#14-246) for the Floyd County High School (Floyd

Central High School), pending KDE approval passed with a motion by Mr. Keith Smallwood and a second by
Mr. William Newsome.

5 Yeas - 0 Nays

Ms. Linda Gearheart Yes
Mr. William Newsome Yes
Dr. Chandra Varia Yes
Mr. Steve Slone Yes
Mr. Keith Smallwood Yes

H. *Consider/Approve Initial BG-1 and Standard Form of Agreement between Owner and Architect for the
Allen Elementary Re-Roof and HVAC project, pending KDE Approval

Order #20002 - Motion Passed: Approval of Initial BG-1 and Standard Form of Agreement between Owner
and Architect for the Allen Elementary Re-Roof and HVAC project, pending KDE Approval passed with a
motion by Mr. Keith Smallwood and a second by Mr. William Newsome.

5 Yeas - 0 Nays

Ms. Linda Gearheart Yes
Mr. William Newsome Yes
Dr. Chandra Varia Yes
Mr. Steve Slone Yes
Mr. Keith Smallwood Yes

6. Action by Consent




